618

Jan 7 Council met in regular session with #lderman Ppterson
presiding in the absence of Mayor Bonebright. - '

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved...

Moved by Weinrich and seconded by Jensen to allow iicénsos
to the following bars, Montana, Stockman, and New Evans.

The following bills were referred tothe auditing committee

and ordered paid.

Water Account.

Gus Born 42,00
W. F. Wood 229,06
Mon. Dak Util 74,82
Oelkers Service 48,75
Cont. 0il Co. 19.74
Mc Kinney Bros. 36.32
M. BRertelsen 18.00
Miracle Gas 76.70
Carr O' Neil 50.90
St. 01l Co. 74 .88
Willis Sales 15.24
Congtine Damm 8.62
Park Bros. 145,50
Fire Dep.

American Lg France 362,00
Gus Born 7.08
Police Fund
F. Moon 28,50
Mt. States Tel 17.83

No further business meeting adjourned

Clerk (f¥?§ZZgy

General Fund

AleX Damm 310,20

" E. F. Garbe 55.00
Mon. D&k Uil 198.23
Stat e Fub., Co. 11.32
Searchlight 101.90
Moen Bros. 10.16
O0tid Nelson 30.00

Street Fund

Glen Larsen 46,50
Prestbye & Smith 51.00
Wes Jennison 99.00
Park Bros. 239,50

Sewer Revenue

Mont. Dak Util 17.70

Gas Born 167.13
Ixkor Librery

A. C, Mc Clurg 55.47

St Faul Book ) 7.50

Abingdon Press 9.02

K. Garbe 12.50




O

619

Feb. 4 1957 Councll met in regular session with all members
present. o

Minutes of last meeting were read aidd Approved.

Bob Traeger & Sterling lMc Einney representing the fire dept.
asked the town i1f th y woulf furnish water to the tourist

‘camp known as Brueggers tourist camp. The town said they would

furnish the water and the fidre dept. would install the piping
It was moved by Weinrich and seconded by killer that the above
arrangments be accepted motion carried.

Arnold Thomsen and Bernie Finnicum talked to the town councill
about putting a reflector tower on the north hill and asked
the council what they thought of the idea they were informed
the council was 1in agreement. with their idea but the council
could offer no finuncial repert.treceorm

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee

and ordered paid. )

Water fund: Police Fund
W. F. Wood 228.43 Alex Damm 209.53
Crane Co, ) S0 GI5 Mt Stdges Tel & Tel 8.81
Cont. 0il Co. 51.57 F. lioon 5.00
H & H Standard 11.70
Mc Kinney Bros 38.90 General Fund
Whites sheet metal 7.75 Alex Damm 49.95
Sewer Revenue Otis Nelson 20.00
E. F. Garbe 55.00
Cont. 0il Co. 27.25 Whites Sheet Metal 5.50
Gus Born 78,00
Street fund
Library Fund H & H Standard 18.50
K. Garbe 12.50 kaxxkinnayxRras
Costine S.S. 18.86,

No furtherbusiness meeting adjourned till 7.00 P.M: Feb. 25.

Feb. 25 1957.30unci1 met with all memberb present moved by Peterson

and seconded by Jensen to adopt resolution 116 which is part
of thése minutes authorizing the mayor to sign an applicafion
requesting a federal grant of 1/3 of cost of sewer disposal
unit to be constructed this summer. All members voted yes,

Mr Burdick and Webster snginners were instructed to take papers
to Helena and file same with the Health board.

Bo fhirther business meeting adjourned.

Clerk (ngéﬁ ) Mayorﬁﬂ%
z/




620

darch 4 Council met in regualr session with all aldrmen
present. Meeting called to order by Mayor Bonebright,
minutes of last mesting were 'read and spproved.

Larry Perrson attended the meeting and the bond issue for

the sewer lagoon was discussed Moved by Herman Jensen and
seconded by Miller to hlre Mr Perrson ag ‘town dttorney motion
carried.

The need of more gravel and culverts was discussed with no
action being taken. )

The following bills were r@f@rred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

Water Fund *  General Fund P8
W. F. Wood 238,43  E. F. Garbe 55,80
Pacific States Water 29.67 Fish & Wwild Llfe 40,00
Ind. Accid. 5.20 Ind. Accid. ; 6.25
Cont. 0il Co 20,44 Rudy Schaff 66,92
Harry Mc Bormick 5,25 ~ Mont. Dak Util 451,90
Mont. Dak Util ‘155 31 Otis Nelson 30.00
Lewis Kao 12 25 Edgar Boyers 2. 00
Alex Damm - 314.20
Fire DeEt. J
: Police fund
Rudy Schaff 66,92 Mt -States Tel & Tel 20.36
Sewer Revenue Street Fund
Gus Born 84,00 3
Cont. 0il Co 21.32 Pgrk Bros. 180.00
Mont. Dak Util 34.14  xkIzxxR
Library

St Paul Book & Stationary 17.81

- A. G, McClurg , 8.76

Bourgey & Curl 19.9D

No further business meeting adjourned ’

7 {ﬂ i
Clerk Yﬁ:}z&.&_/ Mayor ; 7<




© O =2 o O & G D =

X O™ W W W W W W H H OH OHHE O H B
ggqmmpoﬂmwommqomd&ami—lo

Extract of Minutes of Meeting |

of Town Coumcil |

Toun of Cylbertson,Roosevelt County, Montana |
—dlaneheds »1957

Pursuant to due call and natice thereof, a Special Meeting ‘

of the Council of the Town of Culbertson, Roosevelt County, Montana,
was held at the Town Hall in safd Town on the 1o day ofligpel o
1957, at 7 o'clock P, M.

The following Aldermen were present:

Wallace Miller
Herman Jensen
Robert Peterson
Frank Weinrich

and the following were absent:

None

AR

The Toun Clerk presented to the Council a Petition signed
by _81_ pegistered electors anxi taxpayers of the Town requesting the
{ssumnc ¢ of $L1,300,00 principal amownt of general obligation bends
for the purpose af replacement of inedecquate existing sswage treatment
vorks with sewage lagoon type of sewage treatment consisting of sewage
117t station, outfall, primary sewnge lageoon and secondary sewage lagoon,
together with the affidavits of the persons circulsting said petition,

and said Clerk's certificate as to the qualifications of the signers of
said Petition. Snid petition was examined, approved and directed to be |
placed on file.
Alderman Herman Jensnenintreduced the following resolutien
and mowved its adeption:
REBOLUTION NO. ey |
A RESOLUTION DETERMINING THE SUFFICIENCY OF A PETITION



Mo
o e A e T ™ T
P IR BB L ENEEEE SRS

R_b

© © N o g b G v

26

1. A petitikn has been filed with the Town Clerk of the Town
of Culbertson, Montana, signed by more than twenty percentis (20%) ofth-

mary e :
Sewage lagoon; and the Town Clerk, within fifteen (15) duys after filing
of said petition, having carefully exzmined the sane and the County
records showing the qualifications of the petitioners, has attached theret.
a certificate under hig official signature establishing that there are
persons who are registered electors of the Town and whos

_ ibed §

d petiti 8 are possessed of all of the qualifications required
by signers :‘f"lﬂaﬁf o
wre than twenty percentum (20%) of the registered clectors whose names

as taxpayers within said Towr; und gaid petition also has attached thereto
Si° affidavits of thedpersons who clrculnted to- sane, stating that the
signatures thereon are genuine, and that the sl

- sane,

T tity
other investigation as is deemed necessary, and being fully advised in the
Prenises, does hevehy find and deternine tat i petition is in proper
form, bears the requisite nwiber of signatures of qualified petitioners, ||

and is in all other respects sufficient as set forth in the certificate of )
the Town Clerk,




£ S TN TOTTINTEOSptISE O U Toregolns resolwtios wms
3 duly seconded by Aldermam Vzllsce Lijler > and wpon wote being
3 taken therean, the following Aldermen woted ia favor thereof:
wallaca Miller
4 Rotert FPsterson ‘
Herman Jensen
5] Frank Weinrich |
6 wid the following voted against the sames
71 None
8
ol vhereupon gaid resolution was declared Guly passed end mdopted, and the
|
10 Mayor, being present, affixed his signature theretp in approval thereof,
11 which was sttested by the Town Clerk.
v Alderman 1211800 M1110r then jniroduced the following
13 resolution and moved its adoptfon: |
14 RESOLUTION wo,__ 116
15 amzwmmrommumnmcmmu
ELECTICN TO VOTE UPON THE REPLACEMENT CF INADEQUATE EX~
16 mmmmmm,mmmm
OF SEWAGE TREATMENT, COHSISTING OF SEWAGE LIFT STATION,
17 mrm,mmmmmmum
18 mﬁmwmwuﬁme?mefﬁuibertm,m, .
a8 followss )
- 1. An election is herely calied and directed to be held in
20 and for the Town of Culbertson; Kontana, on Friday, the 19th day of April,
1957, for the parpese of vobing “pon the question Stabed In the form of
21 ballot hereafter prescribed. !
22 2. At sald election all, but only, the duly registered mnd
qualified electors of the Towun of Culbertson, whose names appear upon
23 the last preceding assessment roll of Roosevelt County for state and
county taxes, as taxpayers upon property within the Town, shail be ene
titled to vote. The Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to give

notice forthwith to the County Clerk of Roosevelt Comnty of the call of
said election. Spid County Clerk shall, after due notice of the clesing
of the registration books has been given, prepare lists of all the quali-
fied electors and taxpayers entitled to vote ut sald election, and shall
prepare poll books for such election, for the voel ing precinct of the Town,
in the form and manner prescribed by .

3. The Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to give
the call and holding of safd election Ly publication once a week
ess than two consecutive weeks immediately preceding the date for
said election in the 1, & newspaper of general circula-
printed in Wolf Point, Montana and published in the Toun of Culbertsen,

uunmmmu:mwtommznnumMe

e acst ic places In the voting precinct of the Town, not less

days prior to the date of said election, which notice so

PElised a posted shall read substantially as follows:

-



10
11
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21

© O N o O d @ v

Town of Culberison, Hontana

SRS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Friday, the 19%1 day pf April,
1957, being & special day of election, an election will be held in and
for the Town of Culbertson, Montana, st which time there will be submitted
to dhe qualified electors and taxpayers of the Town the propesition of
contracting an indebtedness and issuing and selling its general obligation
bonds in the sum of §41,300.00). .0 be payable during a term of twenty (20)
Yyears f£rom and after the date of issue, redeemable at option of the Toun
ten (10) years from the date of issue and on any interest payment date
thereafter, for the purpose of replacenent of inadequate existing Sewage
treatment works, with sewage lagoon type of sewage trdatment, consisting
of sewage 1ift station, outfall, primary sewage lagoon and secondary sew-
age lagoon,

Further details as to the said propogal and question are set
forth in Resolution No.__ 118 , duly passed Ly the Town Council and ap-
proved on the _ 10 day of March, 1957, and now on file in the office f
the Town Clerk, which resolution is by veference made a part hereof.

The place of veoting at said election will be as follows:
Town Haii

The Polls for said election will be opened at 8:00 ofclock A, M.
and will remain open until 6200 o'clock P. M. on said date of election.

All, but only, the duly registered sad qualified electors of
the Town of Chibertson, Hontana, whose names appear upon the last preceding
assessment roll of Roosevelt County for state and county taxes as tax-
payers wpon property within said Town are entitled to vote at said
election. : :

Dated at Culbertscn, Montank, this 18 day of




H 2 H K
A ™ P O

14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
R3
R4
25
26
_7
R8
R9

31
32

© O ~N o o b ;a v H

k. The Town Clerk shall cause suitable bailots te be prepared
as provided by law for voting upon said propogition at sald election
and shall distribute the same to the Juiges of election in the
voting precinct, together with the poll books supplied by the County
Clerk and all cther necessary and proper electien supplles.

S. The ballet to be used im voting wpon the propesition of
issuing sald Improvement Bonds shall read substantially ss followss

SEWAGE TREATMENT WORRS REPLACEMENT BOND ELECTION
April 19, 1957

(Mark a cross {x) in the square opposite the word FOR {f
you wish to vote in favor of the following propeosition,
or if the square opposite the word AGAINST if you wish
to vote against said proposition.)

_ FOR the Town of Culbertsems, Montana, contract--
ing an indebtedness and issuing and selling

its general obligation Sewage Treatment Works
Replacemsut Bornkis in the sum of §il, 300,00, to

be paysble during a term of twenty (20) years
from aniafter the date of issue, forthe purpose
of replacement of inadequate existing sewage
treatment works, with sewage lagoon type of sewage
trestment, consisting of sewage iift station, out~
fall, primary sewage lagoon and secondary sewage
IWo

] AGALNST the Town of Culbertson, Montena, contract-
’ ‘ing an indebtedness and fssuing and selling its

general cbligation Sewage Treatment Works Replace-

ment Bonds in the swm of $i1,300.00, to be paysble
wimamxsw(w)m-mumu
the date of issue, for the purpose of replacement
wmmm&gmmm,
with sewage lagoon type of sewnge treatment, con-
sisting of sewage 1ift station, outfall, primary
sewage lagoon and secondary sewage lagoon.

6. The following persons are hereby appointed jwiges and clerks
for said elections

Yoting Precioct Judges Clerks
Town Hall R. C. lkachgan John Simpson
A. C, Peterson R. li. Benhardu s

7. The Town Qlerk is authorized snd directed to furnish to the
Judges and clerks of election all other necessary and convenient facilities
and supplies for said election and the returns therecf. Seld election
shalil in all respects be held and conducted in accordance with the general
lawe of the State of Montana spplicable to such elections.

Passed this 15 day of Jarch y 1957.
Approved this _ 15 dey of __llarch - 1957.

2

Attests J




CDGJ\!CDUI!PC&NI—‘

P L B I T ol T N i 'R i U
W d» H O © ® ¥ o a b @ d = 6

24
R5
26
27
28
29
&0
31
32

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolutien was
duly seconded by Alderman Hobert Peterson, and wpon vete being
taken thereon, the fellowing Aldermen voted in favor thereofs

Robert Peterson
Frank Weinrich
Wallace Miller

and the following vOEdl 2BailR 6 sames

None
whereupon sald resolutien wms declared duly passed end adopted, and the
Mayor, being present, affixed his signature thereto in approval thereof,
which was attested by the Town Clerk.

STATE OF MONTANA }
County of Roosevelt )

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Toun
Clerk of the Town of Culbertson, Hontana, hereby certify that I have
compared the sttached and foregoing with the eriginal thereof en
flle and of record in oy office, and find the same to be a full, true
and correct transeript of ths minutes of a meeting of the Town Counecil
of said Town duly called and held on the date therein indicated, so far as
such mimtes relate to $41,300.00 Sewage Treatment Works Replacement
Bonds ef smid towny and that the resolutions contained therein are full,
true and correct copies of the eriginals thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND and the Seal of said Town this __ 18 day of

March , 1987,

(SEAL)



621

Harch 18 1957, Coungf.il met in special session with all
aldermen present, he clerk presented petitions with

92 signers asking that an election be called to bond

the town for $41,000.00 for construction of sewer lagoon.

After so..e discussion and examination of petitions Herman
Jensen moved they adopt resoltion 117 which is part of
these minutes the motion was secondsed my Miller and upon
voting no disserdding voted,

Wallace Miller then introduced resolution 118 and moved its
adoption which was seconded Robert Peterson and upon vote
carried unanimously.

Resolution 118 1s also part of these minutes.

Nofurther business meeting adjourned.

Clerk (@aﬁxﬁl MayOgéW




622

April A 1957 Youncil met in regular session with all

O alderman present.

Minutes of last maeting were read ax 4 approved.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

Water Fund General fund

Mc Kinney Bros. 32.92 Alex Damm 314.20

W. F. Wood 238,43 E. F. Garbe 66.00

bion. Dak Util 51.72 Mon. Dak. Util 193.83
Ella Schledewitz 14,00

Sewer Revenue Al Nugent 14,00

Gus Born 77 .07 Otis Nelson 30 .00

St 011 Co 42,44 R. C, Machgan 14, €O

Mon. Dak. Util 15.72 A, C, Peterson 14.00

Police Fund Libraray

Mt 2tates Tel & Tel 10.68

New Evans Cafe 10.70 Mrs K Garbe 12.50

Frank Moon 28,00

No further business meeting adjourned.

-o Clerk ﬁ.% L Mayor W
p.—

v

April 8 1957.

Youncil met in special session for the purpose of canvasing
the votes of the town elegstion., Upon completion the following
resultes were as follows.

Ward 1 Aldermen:
Mayor E. &. Bonsbright 91 Robert Feterson 97
John Lab 71 William Krgll 113
Ernest Waldow 95
Ole Ulsen 3
Fred Traeger 1
Ward 2:
"Mayor E. E, Bonebright 58 Aldermen:
John Lab 55 Bater Penner 77
Herman Jensen 82
Wallace lMiller 4]
Robert Traeger 57
< The clerk was instructed to issue certificates of election
o to the successful candigates.

No further business meeting adjourned

Clerk @1444/ Mayo;%%~




622,

April 29 council met in special session to canvas votes for
the bond elegtion held April 19 and for any other business
that may come before the council, all members dxcept Robert

Peterson were present. ‘

Upon canvasing the votes the following were the results.

“or bond issue 118
Against " M 17

Frank Weinrich intrcduced resolution 119 which is part of these
minutes declaring the results of the election, this was seconded
by Wallace liller no dissending votes on the resclution.

Herman Jensen then introduced resolution 120 calling for sale
of bonds dn the amount of $41,300.00, resolution being part

of these minutes, also asking the clerk to advertisas sale of
bonds, this was sectnded by Frank Weinrich, no dissending votes,

No further business meeting adjourned,

Clerk ég%éé-oo(( / ; Mayo




© O N o o P+ @ »®$ -

=
H O

12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
R2
23
24
R_b
26
_7

Extract of Minutes of Meeting
of Town Councll
Town of Culbertson, Roosevelt County, Homtana
April _2g5 1957.
St
Pursuant to due cvall and nobice thereof, & _ Special meeting
of the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, lMontana, was duly held
at the Town Hall in safd Town on the 29 day ef April, 1957 at #00
otcloch P, H.
The following Aldermen were presenty
Wallace Miller
Frank Weinrich
Herman Jensen
and the following were absents
Kobert FYeterson
The Town Clerh presented the returns ef the Sewage Trestment |
Works bond election held in and for the Town on April 19, 1957, together |
with proofs of the due call, notice and holding of said election, mll of
vhich were exanined, approved and ardered placed om file.

Thereupon Alderman Frank lleinrich introduced the following

resolution and moved its adoption:
119

RESCLUTION CANVASSING RETURIS AND
DECLARING RESULTS OF SEMAGE TREATMENT WORKS BCND ELECTIGH,

B2 IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Culbertsoa,
Montana, that this Council does hereby find, determine and declare that
the special election held in and for said Town on April 19, 1957 to vete
upon the question of issuing and selling the general obligation bonds of the
Town in the sum of Forty-one Thousand Three Hundred and no/l100ths ($ki, 300,00)
Dollars, to be payable during a term of twmenmty (20) yesrs from and after
the date of issue, for the purpose of replacement of inadequate existing
sewage treatment works with sewage lsgoon type of sewmge treatment, consist-
ing of sewage 1ift statien, outfall, primary sewange lagoon snd se
sewage lagoon, was in ail respects duly and legally called, held and
conducted, snd returns thereof have been made and filed in accordance with
lawy that ail, but only, the duly registered clectorg of said Town whose
names appear upon the last completed assegsment rell for state and county
taxes as texpayers upon property within sald Toun were permitted te vote
thereat, snd that the result of said zlection wpon said question was as
followss

e



© O N o o B «a v M

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
R3
24
25
26
_7
28
29
30
31
32

Extract of Minutes of Meeting
of Toun Council
Town ef Culbertson, Roosevelt County, Momtana
April _23 1957.
SN
Pursusnt to due call and nobice thereof, & __Special meeting
ef the Town Comngcil of the Town of Culbertson, Hontana, was duly held
st the Town Kall in said Town on the ___ 20 day of April, 1957 at &0
atcleck P, H. '
The foliowing Aldermen were present:
Wallace Miller
Frank Weinrich
Herman Jensen
and the following were absents
Robert Feterson
The Towa Clerk presented the returns of the Sewage Treatment
Works bond election held in and for the Towm on April 19, 1957, together
with proofs of the due call, notice end holding of sald election, all of
vhich were examined, approved and ordered placed on flle.

Thereupan Alderman_ Frank Welnrich intpoduced the following |

resolution and moved its adoption:
119

RESOLUTION CANVASSING RETURES ABU
DECLARING RESULTS OF SEMAGE TREATMENT WORKS BOND ELECTICN.

B IT RESCLVED by the Town Council ef the Town of Culbertsmon,

Hontana, that this Council does hereky find, determine amd declare that |
the special election held in and for said Town on April 19, 1957 to vete

upon the question of issuing and selling the general obligation bonds of the |
Town in the sum of Forty-one Thousand Three Hundred and no/100ths ($41,300,00)
Dollars, to be payable during a term of twnenty (20) yeers from and after

the date of issue, for the purpose of replacement of inadequate existing |
sewage treatment works with sewage lagoon type of sewage treatment, consist- |
ing of sewage 1ift station, outfall, primary sewage lmgoon and secondary

sewage lagoon, was in all respects duly and legally called, held amd

conducted, snd returns thereof have been made and filed in accordance with

laws that mll, but only, the duly registered clectorzs of said Town whose
names appear upon the last completed assessaent roll for state and county
taxes as texpayers upon property within suid Town were permitted te vote

tf.h;;ut, and that the result of said clection won said question was as

ol lowss

Huber of Qualified Bal)oets Voted Ballots voted Ballots Un-
Voters Shown on Peoll List for Issuing Bonds Against Issu~ marked, or
267 118 L7 1LEBBo |

il



OCD\!CDO’IIPGINI—'

H = M- o
a & @ ™ H O

16
17
18
19
20
21
2
R_3
24
256
26
_7
28
)
30
31
32

Said question is herehy declared to have saxrrizd by more than the requisite
majority, and this Council is hereky authorized to proceed, and shall
mmﬁmm.rmummmwwmmm
ﬂmmmmwuwmmumdmzm
station, outfail, primary sewage lagoon anc secondary sewage lagoon, and
shall proceed to issue said general obligation Sewage Treatment Works bonds.

Passed this _29 _ day ef spril, 1957.
Approved thie 29 __ day of apeil, 1957,

Attest:

The motlon for the adoption of the faregoing resolution was

duly seconded by Alderman Wallace Niller Jand upon vete being

taken thercon, the following Aldermen voted in favor thereofs
Frank Weinrich, Wallace Miller, Herman Jensen

snd the following voted against the sames
None .
whereupon said rsc&&im vas declared duly passed and adopted, and
the Mayor, befsg present, affiwed his s,im thereto $a approval thereof,
vhich s atbested by the Town Clerk. '



(DCD\IOO'IIF-CANI—'

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2l
22
R3
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Extract of linutes of Meeting
of Town Council - -
Town of Culbertson, Roosevelt County, Montana
April 29, 1957.
Yot
Pursusnt to due eall and notice thereof, 8 Speciul
seeting of the Towm Council of the Town of Culbertgon, Hontana, was duly
held at the Town Hall in sald Town on the 29th day of April, 1957, at
8:00 otclock P, M,
The following Aldermen were presents;

Frank Weinriclh, Herman Jensen, Wallace liller

and the fellowing were absent

Robert leterson

- Aldersan _ Herman Jensem g a0 following resolu~
tion and moved its adeptions 190

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE GF 00

BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson,
Mentana, as follows:

quisite majority of the gualiffed electors of the Town entitled to vote
on such question at the bond election held April 19, 1957, at waich elee=
tion not less then LOE of said qualified clectors voted, the Tewn of
Culbertson shall z:'mu :x, sell at public sale and deliver to the
purchaser thereof its negotiable Coupon general obligation bonds in the
amount of Forty-one Thoussnd Three Hundred and no/100ths ($h1,300,00)
Dollars for the purpose of provi monies for replacement of inadequate
mtﬂmmﬂmm tn-arwmnunt,un-
sisting of sewage 1ift station, outfall, primary sewage lagoon and
secondary sewage lagoon, which bonds shaill bear interest at a rate

rates not to exceed six per (6%) per

i

BFRE:
i
g!ig
e
faht
Seeeip
1y

55
£
8
:
5
H
;
4
g
:
‘
g
i

FeR
£
d
!
&
¢
g

:."ﬁfg
R
CREeEs
HH
Lt
it
BH
REY i
gieik
Hail
il
SExef
SE8ad
U]
ﬁg
2R

i
!
|
E
;



© O N O O v A W =

e
H O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

i

n
(=]

B 38

o hnew

T

in the SEARCHLIGHT, a newspsper of general circumation in the town of
Culbertson, printed in the city of Wolf Point, Nontana, and published

in the Toun of Culbertson, and to cause said notice to be mailed to the
Secretary of the State Board of Land Commissioners and the Attorney
General, together with & transcript of the proceedings had for the ig~
suance of sald bonds and such other informetion relating thereto as said
officials may find necessary; end said notice of sale shall he in substan~
tially the follewing forms

NOTICE OF SALE OF SEWAGE TREATMENT WCRKS IMPROVEMENT BONDS,"

NOTICE IS MEREEY GIVEN by the Council of the Towun of Culbertsen,
lontana, that said Council will, on the o diy of 1957,
a8t the hour of 8100 o'clock P. M., st its Council mnﬁﬁm Town
af Culbertson, Montana, sell to the highest and kest bidder for cush,
sither smortization or serisl bonds of the sald Town in the total amount
of Forty-one Thousand Three Hundred ($il,00.0C) Dollars, for the purpose
of providing monles fer replacement of intdequate emisting sewnge treate
ment works with sewage lagoon type of sewage treatment consisting of sewage
1ift station, outfall, primary sewage lagoon and secondary sewage lagoen,

Amortization bands will be the first chaolce ond serial bonds
will e the second cholce of the Council.

If amortization bonds are sold and issued the entire issue may
be put into one (1) single bond or divided into several bends, as the
Council may determine wpon at the time of sale, both principal and interest
to be pmyable in semi-mnnunl installments during a perlod of twenty (20)
yeara from the date of issua,

If serial bonds are issuwed and sold, they will be twenty (20) in
nurber and numbered from one to twenty inclusive; the bonds becoming due
on the first and second years shall each be in the amount of $2,200,00 and
the remaining eighteen bonds shall each be in the amount of $2,050,00, and
the sum of $2,200.00 of said serial bonds will become due and payable on

the first day of _July ., 1958, and the sum of $2,200.00 of sald serial
bonds will become due and payable on the first day of 1955, and

the sum of $2,050.00 of sald serial bonds will beccume dus payable ea
the first day of July 1960 and a like amount on the same day each
year thereafter until :1%1 such bonis are paid.

The said bonds, whether smortization or serial bonds, will bear
date as of Jul 1, 1957, will besr interest st a rate not exceeding six

per centun per annum, paysble semi-annually, on the first day of
T30 5 and the first day of _Jony: in each year, and those
bonds fssued for a longer term than five i%i years will be redecmable at

the option of the Town on 1, 1562, and on any interest payment
dute thereafter, st par and scorued interest.

Suid Ponds will be sold fer net less than their par value with
acerued interest to date of delivery and all bidders sust state the lowest
rate of interest st which they will purchase the bonds at par. The Council
regserves the right to reject sny and all bids and te sell sald bonds st
Wimc sale,

All bids other than by and on behalf of the State Board of Land
Cormissioners of the State of NMentana must be accompanied by a certified
¢heck in the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred ($2,200.00) Dollars, payable
to the order of the Towm Clerk, which will be forfeited by the successful
bldder in the event he shall fall or refuse to complete the purchase of
said bonds in accordance with the terms of his bid.

2=




382

STATE OF mowmAmA )

County of Roosevelt ) -

“wiier: 1, the undersigned, being the duly qualified Illl lltlwa
rmcmkdmrmg:mm, Fontana, hereby certify that 3
mmum-um with the original thereof on
ﬁkmatmm!aweﬂiu, mﬂndthea.eh,hctthn, true
@id correct transcript of the mindbes of @ meeting of the Town Council

Mymlﬂmhﬁmmmmthucig indicated, $o far as such minutes

relate to the 4il, 00,00 Sewage Treatiment Works Bends of said Towny ang
$hat: the resalubion Included therein 1s &'full; brie st carrect copy
of April, 1997, R

(8EAL)



The Botion fop the gq fon
duly Secondey Ly Alderngy e

of the Torege; resolutj
Frani Weinpiep mngm vé.“ :;:'
thereon, the f&llﬂdq Am—-’f voted In Tavop there
Herman Jensen, Wallage ﬂiiller, F e

-3



624

lMay 6 Council met in regular session with all members present.

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. The ouncil
approved payment of bills and ordered same to be paid.

The new council members, Robert Traeger, Peter Penner #ad Wm
Krall than took their place on the council.

Mayor Bonebright recommended that all appointed officers be
rehired, motion made by #lderman Krall and seconded by Traeger
that the mayors appointments be approved mtion carried.

Robert Peterson was named president of the council and the follow-
ing committees were appointed.

Water & Sewer, Pete FPenner & Robert Traeger
Finance & Audit, Peterson & Krall

Street & ‘Alley, Krall & Bob Traeger
Ordinance, Peterson & Penner.

Culbertson State Bank was designated as gepository.
li,ved by Penner & seconded by Traeger that all due bonds & interest
be paid, motion carried.

loved by Peterson & seconded by Penner to Pay lirs Grace Peerboon Vest
$800.00 for her land motion csrried.

The following were the bills paid by the old council.
Water Fund

W. F. Viood 238.43 General fund
Park Bros 180.00 Alex Damm 314.20
Culb. Imp. 2.85 E. F. Garbe 55.00
Pacific Wwater Supp.198.21 lioen Bros. 2.54
Lewils Kao 5.00 Gambles 12.52
Ind. accid. 5.00 Rudy Schall 13.28
Gus Born 30,00 J. Wolfr 9.00
Crane Co 139.54 J. ®impson 9.00
lic Kinney Bros 3.10 A, C. Peterson 9.00
Mon. Dak. Util 56.60 R. C. machgan 9.00
Otis Nelson 20.00
Sewer Kevenue Mont. Dak.Util 191. 386
Mon. Dak Util 16.62
Gus Born 75.00 Library
) Police fund HMrs K. Garbe 12.50
Mt States Tel & Tel 6.99 Fire Dep.t
F. lioon - 7.50 Rudy Schaff 17.28
Art Burnside 5.66
Lewis Kao .70
Ind. Accid. 6.25

No furtl siness meeting Adjourned.
Clerk ﬁ§$2§2izil/ blayor ¥

May 13 council met in specizl session with all aldermen prese
except Robert_Peterson. Purpose of meeting to hire Water Supt.
Carl Pennel, onstine Damm, Wm Waller & liervin Foland were inter-
viewed. Upon“secert ballot with mayor voting the results were

3 for Pennel & 1 for Poland. kir Pennell was nired to receive
$250.00 a month till the sewer lagoon is in operation, no further
business meeting adjourned.

P -2,
CleI’K_ %/ MayOI’




625

June 3 1957 council met in regular sessio n with all al derman
present, Bob Peterson acted in the absence of Mayor Bonebright.

The street committedWasd requesdtad to have more gravel hawled

onto the necesary places. :

Otto Hanson appeared in behalf of the park committee and asked

that the aldermen consider a levy #hr the park when the council
eéstablished the levies for the year. Bod Traeger was to have

several ‘alderimén’ and himself contact those that needed refuse cleanec
lioved by~“Penner-and Seconded by Traeger the insure the sewerarage
treatment plant for $6000.00 on the buil ing and $3000.00 on- equip-
ment motion carried.

Moved by Penner and seconded by Krall that if it was necesary
to sell the bonds locally to establish a 5% rate as the maximum.
Motion carried,

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid. '

Water “und Police Fund

Jd. &. Peterson 42.00 lit States Tel & Tel 17.83

Western Union 1.60 F,. Moon 14.50

G, N, Railway 8.16 Moen Bros. 4.40

Genes Electric 244,00 New Evans Cafe 21.45

W. F. Wood 238,43

Carl FPennell 122.18 . General Fund

G.N. Railway 7.96 E F. Garbe 55,00

Skasol Corp 18.00 Alex Damm 324,20

3 e¢s S.8S. 12.35 Otis Nelson 30.00

Moen Bros. 4.50 __Searchlignht 90.95

Mc¢ Kinney Bros. ’ 4455 « Wt

Gus Born 65.75 Library

Park Bros. 178.50 K. Garbe 12.50

Genes &lect. 10.00 Street Fund

Pub. Emply 1127.39 Richland kachine 29.44

IOA RS Alex Damm 6,00

Sewer :Revenue ¢ ‘Willie Krueger 189.20

Gus Born 75.00 3 cs SS,. 6.10

Fred Park , 13.50
No furtl iness meeting adjourned. ;7 . f—
Clerk G ¢ / Mayor j 2

June 28 “ouncil met in special session with the following
present. Alderman Peterson Krall and Eenner. The purpose was
to receive bids for the repdacement of water main on the river
bottom two bids were received, Gus Born 2174.40 and E. Wheeler
$1792.00 is was decided to hold up the letting till July 1
when the council meets in regular session.

Clerk_@’ﬂ/ Mayo




626

July 1 1957 =

Sonncan mes e =agdlll g8s510n yith all aldermen present

minutes of last meeting were read and approvef.
The bonds for the town officials were examined and approved.

Robert Traeger discussed the feasability of changing all lead

lead in to copper before freezing, this was referred to the water
committee for consideration.

Robert Traeger told the council about his approaching Curley
Marchwick about cleaning up on lots owned by him, he assured Robert
Traeger that action would be taken.

inhe clerk was instructed to write to the lMunicapal League and
try and obtain samples of ordinances pretaining to cleaning up
l1ots and refuse, also and ordinance about mainteining sidewalks.

The clerk was instracted to contact Mr Howard Iverson and have
him paint t#wsigns to be used at dump ground, one $10.00 Fine
For Dumping South Of This Sign, and the other $10.00 Fine for
Dumping Paper.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee and
ordered paid.

Water General Fund

W. &'. Wood 239.23 E. . Garbe 55.00
Chas Fennell 211.47 Roosevelt County 136.63
G. N. Rry 2.30 Mt. Ptates Tel 25,97
Cont. 0il Co. 81786 Mon. Dak. Util 282,44
Mc Kinney Bros. 1.75
Fairbanks iorse 378,00 Police
M. Bertelson 40.50 Alex Damm 310,04
Gust Born 73.30 Library
Mont. Dak Util 131.40 K. Garhe 10,00
Pacific Water wks 80.90 Sewer Revenue
Otis Nelson 20,00 Gust Born 75.00
Park Bros. 129.95 ] Mont. Dak Util 31.80

Street Fund Park Bros. 90.40
lMc Kinney Bros 18.56
Soil Dist. “mms. : 181.50
W. Krueger 137.95

No further business meeting adjourned.

~ A i ) A
Clerk Lé%‘é st Mayorizgéaé%ﬁAéf%jgd’f




hOY

" 4
mf‘??ié’i'cgay Ju.?.y 25th 8.FP.M. Council met in special session for the
purpose of opening bids for the construction of sewage lagoon,
1lift station and pumps and force main and overflow. (
The following members were present, iAlderman, Wm Krall, Robert
Peterson, Robert Traeger, and Peter Penner. Robert Peterson serveg
as acting mayor due to illness of layor Bonebrizht.

Moved by Peter Penner and seconded by Robert Traeger that the meet
ing be called to order and proceed to open bids, motion caZ?ried,
it was thenmoved by Krall and seconded by Traeger that the bid
tabulation be part of the minutes.

The bids were opened in the following order, Vern Bueller, Elmer
Johnson, Gust Born and E. N. wheeler.

The clerk upom reading G,st Borns bid on the 1ift station, piping
and sewage pumps stated éhat the unit price and the total of item
seven was the same, the engineer Mr W. Webster than asked lr Gust
Born if he meant the unit price to be $2,758.00 and lir Gust Born
stat ed that this was in error that the unit price should have
been $1,379.00. The presiding orficer then asked the bidders all
of which were present if they had any objection to changing the
unit price from $2,758.00 to $1,379.00 there being no objections
the council accepted the bid as amended, $3,379.00 unit vrice

and $2,758.00 total price.

Council asked the engineer if they should act now on recommendation
of contract award anfl they were ad¥iced by the engineer in order
to speed up the acceptance procedure they should act on it at once.

At A Cbo_
Bids were discuused and e&cirbidder—wes asked about nis equipmeni
and ability for doing the work.

Moved by Peter Penner and seconded by Wm Krall to have the mayor
and clerk complete form B and submit seme to the Stet e Hezlth Board
Motion carried.

Peter Penner moved that the counclil recommend E. N. Wheelers bid
for the force main and overflow, items 1 thru 5, this was seconded
by Robert Traegery all members of the council voting for the motion.

liocved by Wm Krall and seconded by Peter Penner that Gust Borns bid
for 1lift station, piping and sewage pumps, items ., 6 & 7 for
$11,203.00 be recommended for acceptance, all members of council
voted 1in ravor of the motion. /

Moved by Robert Traeger -nd secondec by Peter Penner that Vern
Bullers bid of $14,452.00 items 8, 9 & 10 be recommended for
acceptacne. All members voted in favor of the motion.

Moved by Krall and seconded by Peter Penner that all cashier checks
accompaning bids, that were not recommeded by the council for
acceptance be returned to the bidders motion carried unanimously

Before any bids were opened all bidders were asked if they
understood that the force main pipe was to be 150class, they all
stated that htey understooB this.

There being no further business meeting adjourned.

Clerk i:ggigéu&A :

Acting. Mavor




TOWN OF CULBERTSON
CULBERTSON, MONTANA

Office Of The Mayor
July 31 1957

Public Employee Retirement
Helena Mont.

Gentlemen:

Inclosed find check for $€60€ to cover social security
forsecond quarter.

Very truly yours
Town of Culbertson liont.

Clerk.

$13d “Nig A111n2ag jeinog
LSEL g ny

AIAITOTY



628.

Thursday #ugust 1 9. P. M. Council met in spe01al session for the
purpose of discussing bids on the lagoon system. *he following
aldermen were present, Krall, Peterson, Penner and Traeger,

Robert Peterson acting as Mayor due to illness of Mayor Bonebright.

All bids were discussed and Mr Born was walled to the meeting and
agreed that the minutes of July 25th were correct.

The clerk was instructed to get & contrazct drawn up by andtty.
for the work being performed by Mr Wheeler on the bid awarded-
him as of,iune 28th.

ClerK \f?( 94:45? Acting Mgyor

[



629

August 5 1957 met in regular sesasion with all aldermen present
Alderman Peterson acted as mayor. Mayor Bonebright being abseht due
to siclkness. Meetings of July lst, 25, and August 1 were resad and
approved upon motion of Penner. The above should be corrected to
read Wm. Krall was also absent at this meeting.

After some discussion 1t was moved by Traeger and seconded by Penner
that the following levies be levied for the ensuing year.

Park 1 Mill , Library 1 Mill, Fire Dept. 1 M1ll, G. O. Sewer 5 Mills,
General fund 16 Mills, Street fund 3, 1957 G.0. Sewer 10 Mills making
& total of 37 mills, )

Moved by Penner and seconded by Traeger to have the Jeep overhawled
at Mc Kinneys Garage motion carried.

The following bills were reforrég:to the auditing committee anéd ordered
paid.

Water Fund, : S Genral Fund
H. D. Fowler _ 4700, 00 Board of Equalizstion 2.04
Mon. Dak Util 163.70 Mon. Dak . Util 190.53
Chas Pennell 21179 H. Iverson 3.80
Mc Kinney Bros 6.92 Otis Nelson 40,00
Conoco 3 C8&8 $.65 Jo E. Peterson 72.50@
Fairbanks Morse 63.26 Searchlight 48, 3@
Moen Bros, 13,36 Alex Damm 307.94
Lewis Kao 3. 00 E. P. Garbe 55.00
- Searchlight 15.20 F. Moon 53.80
Cont. 011 Co. 20,58 Pub. Imployees 33,79
Park Bros. 283.00 Director of Int Rev. le.20
Gust. Born 64.75 Mt States T & T 13.37
Public Employee $0.63 New Evans Cafe 16.00
Director of Int. Rev. 31.60 Gus Born 42.9%
Public Empl. 26.75

Sewer Revenue Street Fund

Mon. D k Util 15.72 Glen Larsen 83.50
J. E. Peterson 81.38 Library
Gus Born 93,00 K. Garbe l1e0.00

It was suggested by Peterson that at the next meeting the New hiway
16 be discussed also the culverts on No 2 Hiway thru town.

=~ -
127% .

No furtpqr business meeting adjourned

Mayor Eé&iﬁghégfﬁ}/



PHS-2690-2 Department of FORM APPROVED

ngaes HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WEL FARE LRI LRI (05 A
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

PROJECT NO.
WPC-Mont-5

OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERAL GRANT FOR SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS
UNDER 33 U.S.C. 466 et seq.

(See Instructions on page 3)

PART B - SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION

NOTE: The contract shall not be awarded until Part B ond attachments have been approved by the appropriate State
agency and the Public Health Service. Therefore, the Applicant should submit this form and the required attachments as soon as
possible after bids are opened. The prompt submission of this form will give the State agency and the Public Health Service suffi-
cient time to approve Part B and to notify the Applicant that the contract may be awarded before the time period expires within
which bids must be accepted. Port B should present all information necessary to indicate fuvlfillgneim of all _conditions to the offer

included in Part A of the Offer and Acceptance.
A. Location of project (State, County, City) Montana, Roosevelt County, Town of Culbertson

B. Legal name aond addrass of Applying ‘Authr_i_tyrﬁberein called the **Applicant’’) N o

Town of Culbertscn
Culbertson, Montana

C. Summary of major changes (if any) in the project since Part A of the Offer and Acceptance was submitted.
e s
=

s, o
D. Have there been any changes in the final plans and specifications since date of approval by the Public Health

Service? __NO N .
If so, have these changes been approved by the Public Health Service? ____

E. Site data:
1. If not previously submiﬁedt.

(a) Attach a legal duscripirfah o"f“'ﬁc_'sit'e'on which proi.‘ecf 1s to be Fof\s’hucfad.

(b) Describe the precise interest in site wh_i_clh_«h’q§ been acqt'riret_!: : 2 Ak

: e '8 ¥
Has been submitted

(c) Attach an opinion signed by competent title counsel describing the interest the )A%npiuc.;nf has in the site, including
information as to any easements and rights of way, and certifying that the estate or interest is legal and valid. The opinion
should also include information as to whether or nof£ )

(1) The Applicant (or the present owner if fea simple title has not been or is not ¢n be n=quired) has good and valid’
title to the entire site (excluding easements and rights of way) free and clear of any pre-existirig h}&"fgoges, deeds of trust,
liens, or other encumbrances which would affect the value or usefulness of the site for the purpose intended; and

(2) Any deeds or documents required to be recorded in order to protect the title of the owner and the interust of the

Applicant have been duly recorded or filed for record wherever necessary. < .

Page 1



F. Summary of latest estimate of reasonable cost of project
1. Project cost estimate summary
(a) Costs in which the Federal Government may participate:
(1) Construction cost: (o) Confracts. « o c e s caasssaossncs

(b) Equipment and Materials. « « « o . o .

(2) Engineering, architectural, inspection, and other fees for
technical services: « « e e s s o s s et v e sasam e s ns s
(3)Legal costs « . v v v v nesnss st v osaansasansans
(4) Administrative, including fiscal, costs. « c e c e v oo v
(5) Project contingency . e e e o cosesaoonasnassasarsns
(6) Subtofale « v s s s csseeesassnasssssssanasenssos

(b} Costs in which the Federal Government may not participate:
(1) Cost of sit@le s c e s s s s s s sovosossasanassssnnsas

(2) Other costs (specif)Fenc.ing. 1.38001’]. ... 13892, Q0.

... $ B37,655.50

...$ 1,882,78
...s 800,00
...$ 1,700,00
.8 B3,795,12
... 45,833.40

... 1,600,00

L.

1,566.60

Signsx 160,00
engineering fees ' 74460

for same

() Subtotale « o vv st s st ene s et s

(c) Total estimated cost of project (a6 plus b=3). o s s e e cv v v ans

G. Attach the following information:
1. A detailed breakdown supporting the project cost estimate summary.
2. Tabulations of all bids received.

3. Copies of the bid or bids the Applicant wishes to accept.

“

3,166,60

“»

49,000,000

H. Funds to be made available by the Applicant for construction of the project.
siainie None

1. Cash (including net recelpts from bonds sold) . « v o e v v oo nn v

2. General obligation bonds « s e v s v s v nnssserss s saananes

3. Revenue bonds or certificates co ¢« «oce st cvee st

4. Other (specify). .I."gpd. _I:O.]?. 3—.51.89920. e

By Tatal « s e sisia an sesine sisaina siasen b siss sssoieaseosnse

The undersigned representative of the Applicant certifies that the information

and materials in support thereof, is true and correct to his best knowledge.

6557

...$ 34,000,00

...$ 1,600,000

..y 359600.00

contained above and in any attached statements

(Date) (Signature of Representative)
EE /owe goig e Y Ay ov=

(Nome and Title of Representhtive - Type or Print)

Page 2




Page 2

INSTRUCTIONS

Part B provides supplemental project information regarding the site and financing data required under terms of the Offer and a
detailed breakdown supporting the latest estimate of reasonable cost of the project. Three copies of Part B are to be returned by

the Applicant after construction bids are opened and are to be accompanied by (1) tabulations of all construction bids received, and

{2) copies of the bid or bids the Applicant wishes to accept.

since Part A of the Offer and Acceptance was submitted, that have re-

C. Describe briefly any major changes in the project,
s to high-rate filters) or resulted in a change in the cost of the proj-

sulted in a functional change (e.g. from activated sludge proces

ect.

F. Summary of latest estimate of reasonable cost of project.

1. Project cost estimate summary.
(a) Costs in which the Federal Government may participate:

(1) Construction costs: ;.
5 (a) Contracts - Enter the amount of the bid or bids the Applicant wishes fo accept.

bids submitted, a justification must be attached.
{b) Equipment and Materials - If equipment or materials are to be

confracts, enter the estimated or actual costs as applicable.

‘1 these are not the lowest

or have been purchased outside the construction

(2) Engineering, architectural, inspection, and other fees for technicpl services; (3) Legal costs; and (4) Administra-

tive, including fiscal, costs - If not previously submitted,
otherwise, information should be provided regarding the basis upon which such fees or costs were determined.

ottach cup'ies of any applicable contracts or ogreements;

(5) Project contingency - The project contingency provides funds for the entire project to cover unforeseen costs or

situations.

H. Funds to be made available by the Applicant for construction of the project.

Revenue bonds or certificates - Enter the amount of general obligation bonds and

2. General obligation bonds; and 3.
revenue bonds or certificates authorized but not yet sold.

/

Page 3
GPO 916C



H l / 1 YF L e A T T - rF
CULBERTSON, MONTANA { ek ey g [ il B0 Y P
; Betle o / Jéb#ﬁww ?Ci: ecler
SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM B- 369 } s 2455
A-2/) Cc— 221/
Ve ) Descri/2 Frorm Dear //'/_‘5/ st | 7o tal ¥/ e 7o tz/ Lrr” 7o tol Irr’ 7o o/ e 7ola/
force Nain ard over fow
[ & Coment Asbestos force Moin | 3672 £7| S0 | (874250 403 ugroas | gao |r2 4952 G0 |12, /27°
Z 8" Gole Valves and Boxcs 2 pc: | 1sas svoes| fraasl R7i1e | 155 oe 2o 22| 1357 27 <
3 Overffonw NMornhole / oC \ice Gooos | T82.751  J62.76~ 593, .00 G200 Vs Sas O
4 12" Rern forced Comcrefe Ape 120 fF 7 7y dug o | Fas 3g4.00 | B zo P& 57° P
5 | Grove/ /00 Y| Zoo Ros o2 450 Yz r” /.5° | R /75~ [75"=
Tortal Bed - 77 s / o5 N » _ !
R paic 26,37 40 JCLTH12 /3777% /349257
L FESHaton, Proing ¢ Sewage Aymps
e | 2/ F SHafrorn and Frerrg / pc. 7072\ 5793 07 \f. o 5'_‘441-,1.5&
7 | Sewage FPuvmps ond Com Frols 2 poc. 150222 3040 00 _3_7#_«: 2 758
73 ?:,ﬁ_":_
o) Brof - LTrems G E7
Tolo/ r c s Z Qéfbsé/éﬁ Msle‘s'-‘ig
Lagoor Cors?, /é/)(/@ 12 J)yﬂj
5 | Sewage Lagoon Lorrbwork |48090°)| 2] g |14, Flocs 27 | /2960=°
2 | Fercrmg Laogoor? 2350 fF| zas [ 392 : wW 2 0§f. ce
/0 | Srors L poc | 2522 Joe¢ 29 - 25 4@
Totol B - Llrems 8 7o /O A
| ol l ARt A2l LT CPAS | J
| Al - (- __.___-\j..ué_ "/_7 £z |




/_ — -

TOWN OF CULBERTSON
CULBERTSON, MONTANA

Of The Mayor August 3 1087

pPept. of Health, Bducation & Welfure
Denver, Colo.

(lentlemens

As you will note the unit price of ltem 7 on Guat

Sorn bid is the sane 68 tho total. Therefore 1 am
subaltting and certifing an extract of the minutes
at the time of the bid letting.

fThe ol erk upon reading gust Borns bid on the 1ift

station, piping and sowage puxps stated that the unlt
price and -the total of item seven was the sause, the
englnecy, iy W. nebster than &3 ¥y Oust Borm if he
meunt the unit price to be ge,760,00, kr Born ststed

that thies was in error that the unit price should have
been $1,379.,00. The presiding officer then asked the
pidders all of which were present AL they hed any objectlion
to changing the unit price from §2,758.00 to §1,370.69
there being no objection the counclil sccopted the bid

as amended $1,779.00 unit price and $82,706,00 totel price.)

E. P. Garbe Clerk

LY, s/

%E. FP. Garbe, Clerk, CU“iry'
&

following §8 an exact extract of the minutes of July
pertaining to Mr Gust Borns bid.

@22@2;4462,7 Clerk.

535"




L. W. BURDICK
316 Cambridga Sireet
Grznd Forks. North Dakota
JUL 29 1957,
Honorable Mayor and Town Council
Town of Culbertson
Culksrtson, Montana

Gentlemen:
We havs examined and tabulated the bids submitted July 25, 1957, for work on

your progzosed sewage disposal system. We find that the low bids submitted were
as follows:

items 1 through § - E. N. Wheeler, Sidney, Montana $13,492.50
Items 6 through7 - Gus Born, Culbertson, Montana 11,203.00
Items 8, 9, and 10 - Vern Buller, Richey, Montana 14,452.00

$39,147.50

'a recommend that contracts be awarded to these contractors, based on their
bid as submitied.

Our esiimate of the cost of construction of the proposed work, based on the low
bids submitted is as follows:

Item  Description Quantity Unit Total
1. . 8" Cement Asbcstos Force Main 3675 Pt. 3.30 12,127.50
2. 8" Gate Valves and Boxes 2 Pc. 135.00 270.00
3. Overflow Manhole 1Poc. 500.00 500.00
4, 12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 120 Ft. 3.50 420.00
5. Gravel 100 C.Y. 1.75 175.00
6. 1ift Station and Piping ‘ 1Pc. 8445.00 - 8,445.00
7. Sewage Pumps and Controls 2Pec. 1379.00 2,758.00
8. Sewage Lagoon Earthwork 48,000 C.Y. .27  12,960.00
9, Feneing Lagoon 4350 Ft. .32 1,392.00
10, Signs 4 Pe. 5.00 20.00

L. Consiruciion cost (a) Contracts cevecvsessescasscsconvcass39,147.50
(b)Equipment.....................,...“ None
2. Engineering,, Architectural, Inspection; and -
other fees for technical s6rvic88 cooescsscnsoctcccososcccoocs 1,957 38
3, 1egal COStS vevcoososcoaccosccoscsnecassesossoososscsseo 806.00
. Administrative, including fiscal cO8t8 ceveecesvoscovocoess 1,700.00
5. Project Contingenty occeccoscooscsecsonsssesnssaooososcs 3,795,12

69 'EO’CalESﬂm@t&d COSt Of PrO]Bct o-oocoonooboooooononoooooo47g‘400°00



T or about Mav 8 ¥, vou advissd ENE SEEES Baslth Depariment that the Tow
of © vl TSR Would =11 he cozt of B Bageas fencing and slgas rather then
alter figures on i:ne apphmdon subnitted. Thase Jeoms, a5 bid, are as follows:

tam 9 ~ Fencing Lagoon 1322.00
Ttem 10 - Signg __100.00
$1492.00

Bogliaasring 74,60
Total $1566,.60

Tha totnl amount of the Prols=l, 8 sumSstpessd 1a by the Federal Government s
as follows:

Tots m"z‘t.ie.ﬂdtf. d .froject cost $47,400.00
Lesze Item © and 10 (_,1.13 w 1g§@6n5_g__
Totzl of project with covemument gemmsipetion 45,833,490
Totel allowakls ¢ wmw 45, 833.40 x 30% 13,750.60
Amount to be pzid by Demen $32,083.40
Pluc Itern 9 and 15 1,566. 60
Total cost to Duwner Beas et : $33,650.00

Bespectslly suhmitted,

L. W. BURDICK

. 7.

5.4 Vs [/ ;



630

Sept. 9 Cou’ncil'me't in regular session with Aldnrmen Krall
» Peterson & Penner present. Mayor bonebright presiding.
Minutes of - last meetings were read anda approved,
Moved by -Peterson and seconded by Penner that the contracts
for Born, Wheeler and Buller be approved by the mayor md
clerk, motion carried unanimouse., : ,

The folldwing'biils were referred to the auditing committee
&nd .ordered paid.

Wéterifuﬂd. : i e General Fund
C. Pennel .- 210,79 Alex Damm - 307,94

W. Tiernan &-Co "19.82 E, F. Garbe 55.00
Mon. Dak. Util 140,55 Monarck Lbr Co 115.79
Moores Conoco 3. 60 W. Krueger : 37.60
W. Jennison .. 6,00 State of Mont., 65,00
Cont. 0il Co . .. 20.58 Mont. Dak. Util 188.33
Mc Kinney Bros. 99.26 Ind. Accid. Bd. 11.25
Pub. Emp. Retire,---. 48.50 Edgar Bowers 2600
Otis Nelson 30.00
Sewer Revenue
Mon. Dak. Util 14.91 Police
Gus Born 98.00 F. Moon 10.00
Halls Retail 32. 90
Street Fund Mt ®tates 13.43
Park Bros 96.00
W. Krueger 11.00 Library Fund
K. Garbe 10.00
Thomas Bourgey 26.40

No further business meeting adjourned

Clerk (AL M‘ - Mayor ,MM-—-




631

Oct. 7 1957 Council met in regular session with alderman
Krall absent.

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

Moved by by Pete Penner to increase Gust Borns bid $750.00
seconded by Traeger no dissenting votes motion carried.

Clerk informed council that the hlway dept. had been contacted
for signal lights. '

Bob Peterson suggested that the town try and accumulate some data
as to cost of oiling streets and building curbs.

Peter Penner suggested that the town find out what it would cost
to make a survey as to street levals so that when sidewalks were
bulilt or curbs constructed the correct elevation could be obtained.
No action was taken.

There was some discussion as to contacting the Mon. Dak Util Co
about the pessibilities of natural -gas for Culbertson no action
was taken. -

The dump ground was discussed and the council felt that as present
it didnt need leveling but if equipment was available it should
be used to clear up the grounds. : '

Moved by Pete Penner and seconded by Rraeger that Chas Pennell wages
be increased $50.00 effective Nov. and that he take over the duties
s sewer supervisor the work now done by Gust Born motion carried.

The following bill were referpred to the auditing committee and ordered
paid. =

Water Genral
Chas Pennell 210,79 Alex Damm 307.94
E. F. Garbe 55.00 Municipal Leag. 40,00
Millers Food 10.50 Otis Nelson 30,00
Grogon Rob. ) 34.08 State Bd of Equal. 6.63
Phillips Petrol. - 96,35 Dir. of Int. Rev. 62.40
Crane Co. 335.20
M Bertelson 9.00 Library
Public Employ. 48,40 K. Garbe 12.50
Sewer Revenue Street Fund
Gust Born 94,85 Alex Damm 65.25
Paul Brien 18.00 Robert Damm 15.00
Me Kinney Bros. 7634
Police Fund P_ul Brien 2.25
F. Moon 49,50 '

Mt States Tel & Tel 12.22

No further business meeting ad journed.

-

Clerk & ()c’&(/r A Mayorww




O

S

Nov. 4 1957 632

Council meet in regular session with alderman Peterson absent.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

Moved by “ldermen Penner & seconded Traeger to reglster Vern
Buller & Bd Wheelers warrents till w® receive the money from the

state. Motion carried.

Moved by Penner & seconded by Krall to pay all interest and
bonds due. Motion carried.

Moved by Traeger & seconded by Krall to allow $50.00 plus
transportation to Chas Pennell for him to attend water & sewer
school at Bozman, motion carried.

The followlng bllls were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

Water Fund
o General Fund
Chas Pennell 210.74 Alex Damm 307.94
E. F. Garbe 55.00 Otis Nelson 30,00
H. E. Clgck 42,90 Mont. Dak, 203.12
Pub. Employees Retire,25.65
Culbertson Trunsfer 12.50 Street Fund
Thompson Slater Co 49.18
Mc Kinney Bros. 15,95 Culbertson Transfer 20.40
Mon. Dak. Utll 84,66 Mc Kinney Bros. 9.10
Moore Conoco 13.85 Mon. Dak.Util 55.08
Onnt. 0il Co 41.16
Park Bros. 96. 00 Library Fund
Culbertson Imp, 10.80
K. Garbe 12.50
Sewer Imp.
Ed Wheeler 10,334,55 FPire Dept.
V. Buller 3,687.00 Rudy Schaff 77.76
Mc¢ Kinney Bros. 33.25
Sewer Revenue
Mt States Tel & Tel 41,42
Mont. Dak. Util 21,17
Gus. Born 95.00

No further business meeting adjourned.

~ b" 7 ) [
Clerk (-:;/-{J(' < K’(L & M.ayor ; : {éf'/




633

Dec. 2 1957 Council met in regular session with alderman
Penner absent.

Ninutes of last meeting were read and approved.,

Moved by Peterson and seconded by Krall to issue registered ‘
warrents to Buller & Wheeler for estimates #2 motion carried.

Moved by Peberson and seconded by Traeger to allow “lex Damm
two weeks vacation with pay and have him stay on duty,

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

Water Fund General Fund
Chas Pennell 210.79 Otis Nelson 30.00
E. F. Qarbe 55.00 Alex Damm 307, 94
H. E, Ylack 51.25 b b 156.48
Moores S.S. 6440 Public Emp. 20.40
Gaffenney 14.85 Sewer Revenue
Cont. 0il 20.58 Gust Born 47.50
N. Drug 6.35 Mont. Dak Util : 3l.44
Mont. Dak Util 94,04
Lewos Kao 62.50 Sewer Improv.
Fublic Emp. 28, 40 V. Buller 5493.00
Police Fund E. Wheeler 608,77
F. Moon 18.50
Mt States 24.10 Street Fund
Hart Motor 4.71 .
Library Western Union 1.43
K. Garbe 12.50 Mc Kinney Bros 7.95
Mon. Dak. Util 410,64
G.N. RRy 34.81
Hart Exp. 4.76

No further business meeting adjourned

7 . [
Clerk _(Helle £ Mayonjhﬂfgbgéyﬁab/






